



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SANDHILL ACRES MHC, LC, :
: Respondent-Below, :
Appellant, : No. 525, 2018
: :
v. : On Appeal from the :
: Superior Court :
SANDHILL ACRES HOME OWNERS : of the State of Delaware, :
ASSOCIATION, : C.A. No. S17A-08-001 ESB
: :
Petitioner-Below, :
Appellee. :

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL

Daniel S. Atlas (ID No. 6346)
Steven D. Adler (ID No. 6257)
920 North King Street
P.O. Box 636
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0636
(302) 651-3000

Brian S. Eng (ID No. 5887)
Community Legal Aid Society, Inc.
840 Walker Road
Dover, Delaware 19904
(302) 674-8500, ext. 315

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Below,
Appellee Sandhill Acres Home Owners
Association**

DATED: January 11, 2019

*Appellee's counsel wish to recognize the assistance of CLASI student extern Stefanie Ramirez for her assistance with the drafting of this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

 A. The Parties.....4

 B. The Community.....4

 C. Community Owners Must Satisfy Certain Statutory
 Requirements To Receive A Rent Increase Above The CPI-U.....5

 D. Sandhill’s Proposed Rent Increase.....7

 E. The Arbitration Proceedings.....8

 F. The Superior Court Decision.....10

ARGUMENT13

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT
 SAHOA CONTESTED SANDHILL’S ENTIRE PROPOSED
 RENT INCREASE IN EXCESS OF THE CPI-U.....13

 A. Question Presented.....13

 B. Scope of Review.....13

 C. Merits of Argument.....13

 1. The Superior Court properly held that SAHOA never
 conceded that Sandhill was entitled to any disputed
 portion of Sandhill’s proposed rent increase.....13

2.	The Superior Court correctly held that Sandhill was entitled to the CPI-U portion of its proposed rent increase.....	16
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT SANDHILL FAILED TO PROVE THAT ITS PROPOSED RENT INCREASE WAS DIRECTLY RELATED TO OPERATING, MAINTAINING OR IMPROVING THE MANUFACTURED HOME COMMUNITY.....	17
A.	Question Presented.....	17
B.	Scope Of Review.....	17
C.	Merits of Argument.....	17
1.	Sandhill failed to prove that its original expected return declined because of increased costs.	18
a.	Sandhill’s water filtration system costs do not prove that its proposed rent increase is “directly related.”.....	18
b.	Sandhill did not provide additional evidence regarding increased sewer costs because it failed to meet its statutory obligations under 25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7043(b).....	21
2.	Sandhill’s and FSMHA’s tortured interpretation of Section 7042(a)(2) is inconsistent with the plain language of the Act and <i>Bon Ayre II</i>	25
a.	Sandhill and FSMHA rely on the Arbitrator’s misinterpretation of 25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7042(a)(2) and <i>Bon Ayre II</i> for the proposition that Sandhill did not need to prove that its profits decreased because its costs increased.	26
b.	The elective nature of Sandhill’s expense is irrelevant under Section 7042(a)(2), and an elective improvement expense does not automatically increase Sandhill’s	

costs or reduce its expected returns.	28
c. Sandhill and FSMHA fail to consider the Act as a whole because their interpretation of the Act eliminates the “directly related requirement.”	31
3. FSMHA erroneously interprets Donovan Smith beyond its “case-specific, narrow basis” in an attempt to argue that the existence of any individual cost can support an arbitrator’s holding that the community owner’s original rate of return has declined.	34
4. FSMHA’s interpretation of Section 7042(a)(2) and this Court’s case law ignore this Court’s decisions in <i>Bon Ayre II</i> and <i>Donovan Smith</i>	37
a. FSMHA’s hypotheticals are nonsensical and moot.	38
b. FSMHA’s position relies on a selective misreading of <i>Bon Ayre II</i> and <i>Donovan Smith</i>	39
5. The Superior Court was not required to remand this case to the Arbitrator.	41
CONCLUSION	44
<i>Donovan-Smith MHP (Tenants/HOA) v. KDM Dev. Corp.</i> , Docket No. 2-2017 (Delaware Manufactured Home Relocation Authority (“DEMHRA”) Arb. May 4, 2017)	Exhibit A
<i>Wild Meadows Home Owners Ass’n v. December Corp.</i> , Docket No. 5-2014 (DEMHRA Arb. Mar. 30, 2015)	Exhibit B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bon Ayre Cmty. Ass’n v. Bon Ayre Land, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 241864 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 12, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 149 A.3d 227 (Del. 2016)	42
<i>Bon Ayre Land, LLC v. Bon Ayre Cmty. Ass’n (“Bon Ayre IP”)</i> , 149 A.3d 227 (Del. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>December Corp. v. Wild Meadows Home Owners Ass’n</i> , 2016 WL 3866272 (Del. Super. Ct. July 12, 2016)	13, 17, 41, 42
<i>Donovan Smith HOA v. Donovan Smith MHP (“Donovan Smith”)</i> , 190 A.3d 997 (TABLE), 2018 WL 3360585, (Del. July 10, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Donovan-Smith MHP (Tenants/HOA) v. KDM Dev. Corp.</i> , Docket No. 2-2017, p. 3 (Delaware Manufactured Home Relocation Authority “DEMHRA”) Arb. May 4, 2017)	36, 37
<i>Pot-Nets Coveside Homeowners Ass’n v. Tunnell Cos.</i> , 2015 WL 3430089 (Del. Super. Ct. May 26, 2015)	32
<i>Pot-Nets Lakeside, LLC v. Lakeside Cmty. Homeowners Ass’n., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3168969 (Del. Super. Ct. July 17, 2017)	21
<i>Turnbull v. Fink</i> , 644 A.2d 1322 (Del. 1994)	41
<i>Wild Meadows Home Owners Ass’n v. December Corp.</i> , Docket No. 5-2014 (DEMHRA Arb. Mar. 30, 2015)	37
 DELAWARE STATUTES	
Rent Justification Act, 25 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 7040-7046	<i>passim</i>
25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7040	5

25 Del. C. § 7042	5, 6
25 Del. C. § 7042(a).....	1
25 Del. C. § 7042(a)(1).....	6
25 Del. C. § 7042(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
25 Del. C. § 7042(c).....	6, 33
25 Del. C. § 7042(c)(1).....	33
25 Del. C. § 7042(c)(6).....	33
25 Del. C. § 7042(c)(7).....	6, 9, 31, 32, 33
25 Del. C. § 7043	5
25 Del. C. § 7043(b).....	<i>passim</i>
25 Del. C. § 7043(c).....	1, 4
25 Del. C. § 7044	1, 42

DELAWARE REGULATION

1 Del. Admin. C. § 202-7.14.....	6
----------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>https://www.merriam-webster.com/legal/arguendo</i> (last visited Jan. 8, 2019).....	14
